Wisconsin law.
the house of representatives of the United States and to each of the senators and representatives from this state.

## [No. 59, A.] JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 2.

Relating to a report from the state board of immigration.

Resolved by the Assembly, the Senate concurring, That the state board of immigration be requested to report to the legislature within fifteen days the character of work done and results accomplished prior to January 1, 1911, such report to include the following detail: The number and names of the actual settlers secured, their present post office addresses, the locality from which secured, and when secured; the amount and descriptions of land purchased by such settlers; the prices paid by them, and the name and present address of the person from whom purchased, together with dates in each instance; what tracts, if any, were cutover timber lands.

## [No. 60, A.] JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 3.

Relating to the work of the commissioners of public lands.

Resolved by the Assembly, the Senate concurring, That the commissioner of public lands be requested to report to the legislature within fifteen days the character of the work done and results accomplished during the five-year period ending January 1, 1911, such report to include the following detail: A description of lands sold during such period, the amount of timber upon such lands, the persons to whom sold and their present post office addresses, the prices realized from such sale, the amount and description of land sold to actual settlers, with the name and present post office address, and price received in each case.

## [No. 56, A.] JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 4.

Expressing appreciation and gratitude of the legislature for the reception tendered by the Woman's club of Madison.

Whereas, Through the courtesy of the Woman's club of Madison, the members of the legislature were the guests at a reception tendered by the club on the evening of Tuesday, January 31st, therefore, be it

Resolved by the Assembly, the Senate concurring. That the legislature takes this method of expressing to the club their high

appreciation and gratitude for the hospitality thus extended by the ladies of Madison, and be it further

Resolved, That a copy of this resolution, properly authenticated, be transmitted to the secretary of the Woman's club of Madison.

## [No. 7, A.] JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 5.

Requesting the members of the United States senate and of the house of representatives from Wisconsin to vote for and use every effort to bring about the adoption of a joint resolution proposing an amendment to the federal constitution providing that United States senators shall be elected by the people of the several states.

Whereas, The following joint resolution proposing an amendment to the federal constitution providing that United States senators shall be elected by the people of the several states has been introduced in the United States senate:

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in congress assembled (two-thirds of each house concurring therein), That in lieu of the first paragraph of section three of article one of the constitution of the United States, and in lieu of so much of paragraph two of the same section as relates to the filling of vacancies, and in lieu of all of paragraph one of section four of said article one, in so far as the same relates to any authority in congress to make or alter regulations as to the times or manner of holding elections for senators, the following be proposed as an amendment to the constitution, which shall be valid to all intents and purposes as part of the constitution when ratified by the legislatures of three-fourths of the states:

"The senate of the United States shall be composed of two senators from each state, elected by the people thereof, for six years; and each senator shall have one vote. The electors in each state shall have the qualifications requisite for electors of the most numerous branch of the state legislatures.

"The times, places, and manner of holding elections for senators shall be as prescribed in each state by the legislature thereof.

"When vacancies happen in the representation of any state in the senate, the executive authority of such state shall issue writs of election to fill such vacancies; provided, that the legislature of any state may empower the executive thereof, to make temporary appointments until the people fill the vacancies by election, as the legislature may direct.